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Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 744 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Field Pasture 2 2 9 4 4

Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 745 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Strip of Waste [Waste] 26

Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 746 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Middle Colman's Arable 2 3 31 1 6

Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 747 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Spine Field Arable 3 0 34 1 7

Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 751 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Whitten Field Arable 2 1 9 1 2

Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Ames 752 Colman's Overland or Colman's ground Higher Colman's Arable 2 1 1 1 2

Stocker William Cross James 799 Court or Thorne Dannery Arable 2 0 8 1 0

Stocker William Cross James 800 Court or Thorne Coppice [Coppice] 1 30 2

Stocker William Cross James 801 Court or Thorne Hill Close Arable 2 3 13 1 5

Stocker William Cross James 802 Court or Thorne Coppice [Coppice] 1 8 2

Stocker William Cross James 803 Court or Thorne Fox Holes Arable 1 0 28 6

Stocker William Cross James 804 Court or Thorne Coppice [Coppice] 30 1

Stocker William Cross James 805 Court or Thorne Stocker's Close Arable 2 0 14 1 0

Stocker William Cross James 806 Court or Thorne Shepher's Close Pasture 2 3 32 6 8

Stocker William Cross James 817 Court or Thorne Round Close Pasture 1 1 15 4 2

Stocker William Cross James 818 Court or Thorne Orchard [Orchard] 2 30 3 8

Stocker William Cross James 819 Court or Thorne Court House Orchard [Orchard] 1 28 2 4

Stocker William Cross James 823 Court or Thorne Crofts Meadow 2 3 4 11 6

Stocker William Cross James 824 Court or Thorne Great Close Arable 3 1 14 1 8

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 59 Nashes Furze Plot Brake 1 3 23 5

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 145 Nashes Rags Pasture 1 0 8 1 6

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 146 Nashes Rough Moor Pasture 1 1 9 1 11

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 147 Nashes Lane & Linhay 23

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 148 Nashes Garden [garden] 30 4

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 149 Nashes Moor Plot Pasture 1 0 35 2 2

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 150 Nashes Mead Meadow 3 1 17 7 6

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 151 Nashes Clay Close Pasture 1 2 21 2 11

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 156 Nashes Coppice [Coppice] 1 18 2

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 157 Nashes Coppice Close Arable 2 1 1 1 1

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 158 Nashes Sideling Piece Arable 1 3 24 1

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 159 Nashes Stoney Piece Arable 1 2 26 9

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 160 Nashes West Close Arable 2 1 32 1 2

Cox Thomas James & Kingdon James now Mallock Rawlin Palmer John 162 Nashes Baslough's Close Arable 4 0 14 1 10

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 317 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Marsh Hay Meadow 2 3 7 10 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 318 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Orchard Meadow 1 3 19 10 8

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 319 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Late Boobys House Garden and Barton 1 13

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 320 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Little Crawlands Meadow 4 1 20 14 7

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 324 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Great Crawlands Arable 6 1 25 13 6

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 330 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys House and Garden 24 6

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 590 Part of Hodges farm or Late Boobys Harrison's Lane Field Arable 1 3 19 1 0

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 757 Lower Field Arable 4 1 18 2 2

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 758 Middle Field Arable 3 3 18 1 10

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 761 Field Arable 4 1 21 2 2

Griffin Mary Anne Newberry William 262 Orchard [Orchard] 2 2 2 4

Griffin Mary Anne Newberry William 264 Loftwood Mead Pasture 2 1 6 9 9

Griffin Mary Anne Newberry William 265 Meeting House Field Arable 3 1 9 1 8

Griffin Mary Anne Newberry William 283 Gooselands Arable 4 3 38 2 6

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 478 Burrows Rough Close Arable 4 0 20 2 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 479 Burrows Pit Close Arable 4 0 28 2 1

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 480 Burrows Furze Close Arable 4 0 13 2 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 481 Burrows Willow bed [Willow bed] 1 12 11

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 482 Burrows South Meadow Pasture 3 0 39 6 11
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Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 483 Burrows Merry Fields Arable 6 0 4 3 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 484 Burrows Little Brim Close Arable 3 0 20 1 6

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 485 Burrows Long Close Pasture 3 0 37 6 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 486 Burrows Long Moor Pasture 1 3 37 4 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 487 Burrows Milk Close Arable 3 3 3 1 11

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 488 Burrows Great Tucks burrow Pasture 4 0 16 10 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 489 Burrows Croft Meadow 4 2 3 12 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 490 Burrows Lower Tuck's burrow Pasture 2 3 30 8 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 490.1 Burrows Nursery [Nursery] 1 6 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 499 Burrows Six acres Arable 5 1 30 2 8

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 500 Burrows Stocker's Close Arable 4 3 37 2 6

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 501 Burrows Great Barns Close Pasture 4 0 27 2 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 502 Burrows Great Brim Close Arable 4 1 17 2 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 503 Burrows Yonder  Darkes Close Arable 2 3 23 1 5

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 504 Burrows Middle Darkes Close Arable 2 1 2 1 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 505 Burrows Great Darkes Close Arable 4 0 20 2 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 506 Burrows Great Burrowdown Arable 3 3 8 1 11

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 507 Burrows Little Burrowdown Pasture 2 2 30 3 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 510 Burrows Orchard [Orchard] 2 23 3 7

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 511 Burrows Burrow House Garden and Barns Close 1 1 37 2 10

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 512 Burrows Orchard [Orchard] 2 0 27 6 1

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 513 Burrows Five Acres Pasture 4 3 13 10 5

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 514 Burrows Four Acres Pasture 4 1 31 10 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 515 Burrows Coppice [Coppice] 2 2 3

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 516 Burrows Lower Burrowmead Meadow 2 2 23 8 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 521 Burrows Higher Burrowmead Meadow 3 3 22 10 10

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 523 Burrows Rug Pasture 6 0 24 11 6

Downton James Downton James 216 Millwater Higher Field Arable 1 2 30 10

Downton James Downton James 217 Millwater Middle Close Arable 1 1 20 8

Downton James Downton James 218 Millwater Garden [Garden] 22 5

Downton James Downton James 221 Millwater House & Orchard Orchard 3 0 3 6

Downton James Downton James 222 Millwater Land Arable 2 1 3 1 2

Downton James Downton James 313 Millwater Millwater Mead Meadow 1 2 18 5 5

Downton James Downton James 440.1 Millwater Plot Arable 17 0

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 271 Middle Lea Yonder Plots Arable 2 16 3

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 272 Middle Lea Old Orchard Arable 3 0 5

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 273 Middle Lea Strip  16 0

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 278 Middle Lea Higher Field Arable 1 3 13 11

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 279 Middle Lea Little Meadow Meadow 1 0 35 3 7

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 280 Middle Lea Middle Piece Pasture 1 2 15 4 7

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 281 Middle Lea Andrewshays Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 34 9 9

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 282 Middle Lea Lower Field Arable 3 0 12 1 5

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 398 Middle Lea North Field Pasture 4 1 34 13 6

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 399 Middle Lea Great Orchard [Orchard] 3 2 38 1 4 8

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 401 Middle Lea Nursery Barton Arable 1 12 2

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 402 Middle Lea Little Orchard [Orchard] 1 28 1 7

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 403 Middle Lea House Garden Buildings 2 13 0

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 413 Middle Lea Tuck's Mead Meadow 1 2 38 6 0

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 519 Middle Lea Field over the Way Pasture 3 1 29 12 8

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 520 Middle Lea Three Corner Orchard Arable 24 3

Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 522 Middle Lea Capon's Arable 3 0 20 1 6
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Newberry William, French Mary and Haycroft Edward French Mary 533 Middle Lea Long Lew Pasture 2 2 5 6 10

French Mary French Mary 290 Darke's Ground Lower meadow Meadow 2 1 23 10 2

French Mary French Mary 292 Darke's Ground Little Orchard [Orchard] 2 1 2 10

French Mary French Mary 300 Darke's Ground FlaxClose Pasture 3 32 3 5

French Mary French Mary 302 Darke's Ground Great Meadow Pasture 6 1 23 1 4 0

French Mary French Mary 303 Darke's Ground Pit Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 23 10 10

French Mary French Mary 304 Darke's Ground Nursery 13 2

French Mary French Mary 305 Darke's Ground Darkes Close Pasture 3 0 83 16 4

French Mary French Mary 306 Darke's Ground Middle Piece Pasture 2 3 9 10 1

French Mary French Mary 307 Darke's Ground Marsh Hay Pasture 2 0 14 8 9

Gould Thomas Dark William 69 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Sideling Arable 1 0 1 6

Gould Thomas Dark William 108 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Garden [Garden] 10 0

Gould Thomas Dark William 109 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Garden [Garden] 8 0

Gould Thomas Dark William 112 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills House 1 0

Gould Thomas Dark William 114 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Orchard [Orchard] 1 13 1 3

Gould Thomas Dark William 118 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Hill Plot Arable 1 0 18 6

Gould Thomas Dark William 138 Baggaton's Plots or Dennis Hills Evans Mead Pasture 3 32 2 6

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 134 Cockroad Hill Brakes 2 0 30 1 2

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 287 Cockroad Long Meadow Meadow 2 2 38 11 7

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 291 Cockroad Boffetts Close Pasture 1 3 39 7 6

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 293 Cockroad Little Mead Pasture 3 24 3 4

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 294 Cockroad Long strap Arable 1 1 26 8

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 295 Cockroad Higher Four Acres Arable 3 1 14 1 8

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 296 Cockroad South Close Pasture 2 1 5 8 7

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 297 Cockroad Cockwood House Gardens & Buildings 2 8 0

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 298 Cockroad Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 24 9 3

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 299 Cockroad Posen Close Meadow 2 1 35 10 5

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 419 Cockroad Scab Acre Pasture - 3 34 2 9

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 420 Cockroad Nursery [Nursery] 1 0 8

Hayman Charles Dell Bewditch James 288 Cockroad Long Four Acres Arable 3 1 8 1 8

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 161 Part of Millwater Long Close Arable 3 1 28 1 8

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 223 Part of Millwater House Barton and Garden 1 25 0

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 224 Part of Millwater Orchard [Orchard] 1 32 3 8

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 225 Part of Millwater Orchard Pasture 2 2 21 8 8

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 227 Part of Millwater Nursery [Nursery] 1 9 9

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 228 Part of Millwater Middle Close Arable 1 3 6 1 0

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 308 Part of Millwater Meadow [Meadow] 1 2 11 5 9

Henley George (new North John) Henley George 310 Part of Millwater Waste [Waste] 28 0

Blake Thomas Gould John 559 Four Closes, part of Millwater Great Holmes Arable 4 3 1 2 5

Blake Thomas Gould John 651 Four Closes, part of Millwater Middle Holmes Arable 2 2 21 1 3

Blake Thomas Gould John 652 Four Closes, part of Millwater Lower Holmes Arable 3 2 9 1 9

Blake Thomas Gould John 670 Four Closes, part of Millwater Corner Field Arable 1 1 22 7

Knight Henry Strawbridge James 550 Lane End Field Pasture 1 1 23 2 10

Knight Henry Strawbridge James 554 Lane End Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 12 7 2

Knight Henry Strawbridge James 556 Lane End Lane End House & Garden 20 3

Knight Henry Strawbridge James 668 Lane End Allotment Arable 2 0 3

Knight Henry Strawbridge James 555 Lane End Lane End House & Garden 20 3

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 699 Combeshead Rough Plot Arable 1 15 2

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 715 Combeshead Little Plot Pasture 38 4

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 716 Combeshead Lower Field Arable 1 2 28 9

Mules Philip Gould Samuel 759 Combeshead Higher Field Arable 1 3 17 11
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Mules Philip Gould Samuel 760 Combeshead North Field Arable 2 0 22 1 0

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 703 Lower Plot Arable 1 0 35 6

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 706 Meadow Pasture 3 0 1 10

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 708 House & Garden 18 3

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 768 South Close Arable 2 1 8 1 2

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 769 North Close Arable 2 2 5 1 3

Manley Joseph Hussey Henry 772 Road Field Arable 3 2 25 1 8

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 248 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Strip 2 0

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 249 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood North Close Pasture 2 2 3 8 3

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 250 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Middle close Pasture 1 3 4 6 0

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 251 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood South Close Pasture 2 0 7 6 10

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 252 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Higher Pit Field Arable 2 0 23 1 0

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 253 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Wheat Field Arable 1 1 27 8

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 255 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Potatoe Plot Arable 2 3 3

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 256 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Orchard [Orchard] 1 7 1 8

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 257 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Lower Pit Field Arable 1 1 38 8

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 258 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Loftwood House and garden 35 0

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 259 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Potatoe Plot Arable 28 1

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 260 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Strap Arable 38 1

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 261 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Little Meadow Meadow 3 34 3 6

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 267 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Orchard [Orchard] 3 9 4 7

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 268 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood House and Garden 10 0

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 269 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Orchard [Orchard] 1 22 1 5

Mathews Philip Stroud Robert 270 Loftwood otherwise Loughwood Orchard [Orchard] 1 8 1 2

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 405 Parsons House & Garden 6 0

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 286 Parsons Lart Arable 1 0 3 6

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 400 Parsons Orchard [Orchard] 3 24 5 9

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 404 Parsons Back Garden 23 5

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 406 Parsons House Garden 3 0

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 407 Parsons Courtlage 18 0

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 408 Parsons Meadow Meadow 2 32 2 8

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 417 Parsons Appletree Mead Meadow 2 0 16 7 0

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 422 Parsons Moor Meadow 3 7 2 3

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 423 Parsons Moor Meadow 1 0 31 3 4

Newberry Anne Daymond Thomas 657 Parsons Enclosure Brake 1 1 30 4

Newberry William Newberry William 610 Larkshayes Moor Arable 1 1 21 8

Newberry William Newberry William 638 Larkshayes Three Corners Arable 1 0 21 6

Newberry William Newberry William 642 Larkshayes Larkshays House gardens and Barton Buildings 1 16 0

Newberry William Newberry William 643 Larkshayes Mead under House Meadow 1 1 38 7 0

Newberry William Newberry William 644 Larkshayes Potatoe Plot Arable 1 13 2

Newberry William Newberry William 645 Larkshayes Lane Orchard [Orchard] 2 16 3 8

Newberry William Newberry William 646 Larkshayes Lane 15 0

Newberry William Newberry William 647 Larkshayes Meadlake Pasture 4 2 16 8 8

Newberry William Newberry William 671 Larkshayes Down Close Arable 5 3 27 2 10

Newberry William Newberry William 672 Larkshayes Little Wedgeditch Pasture 2 0 28 4 6

Newberry William Newberry William 673 Larkshayes Wedgeditch Pasture 3 1 8 7 0

Newberry William Newberry William 674 Larkshayes Goyle Orchard [Orchard] 3 6 3 2

Newberry William Newberry William 675 Larkshayes Wheat Close Pasture 4 0 17 9 7

Newberry William Newberry William 676 Larkshayes Middle Close Arable 4 0 3 2 0

Newberry William Newberry William 677 Larkshayes Grubhouse Field Arable 1 0 12 6

Newberry William Newberry William 678 Larkshayes Black Earth Arable 4 2 27 8 3
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Newberry William Newberry William 679 Larkshayes Stub Close Pasture 5 0 30 9 8

Newberry William Newberry William 680 Larkshayes Lea Pasture 5 1 31 12 9

Newberry William Newberry William 681 Larkshayes New Orchard [Orchard] 2 1 8 15 0

Newberry William Newberry William 682 Larkshayes New Plot Arable 1 1 37 9

Newberry William Newberry William 683 Larkshayes West Close Arable 4 3 30 8 11

Newberry William Newberry William 684 Larkshayes Allotment Arable 1 3 27 11

Newberry William Newberry William 754 Larkshayes Breach Arable 12 2 24 6 3

Pole Sir William Templar de la Bart Hoskins John 753 White Lea White Lea Arable 4 3 21 2 6

Rockett Rachael Dark William 45.2 Baggaton's Plots  part of Rockets Orchard [Orchard] 14 2

Rockett Rachael Dark William 58 Baggaton's Plots  part of Rockets Field Arable 2 32 4

Rockett Rachael Dark William 60 Baggaton's Plots  part of Rockets Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 38 4 1

Rockett Rachael Dark William 61 Baggaton's Plots  part of Rockets Field Arable 2 36 4

Rockett Rachael Dark William 68 Baggaton's Plots  part of Rockets Field Pasture 3 3 10

Snell William Rapsey Joseph 562 Lane End Plot Arable 1 0 18 6

Salter James Salter James 111 House and Garden Arable 8

Salter James Salter James 113 Nappy Close Meadow 1 0 2 2 4

Salter James Salter James 115 Orchard [Orchard] 1 34 1 4

Salter James Salter James 116 Garden 25 2

Salter James Salter James 119 Long Close Arable 3 26 5

Salter James Salter James 121 Hill Close Arable 2 13 3

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 382 Brimblecombe Stepstones Meadow 3 2 0 9 1

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 383 Brimblecombe Long Orchard [Orchard] 2 3 13 18 1

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 384 Brimblecombe Garden 8 1

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 385 Brimblecombe House & Garden 22 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 386 Brimblecombe Barton & Buildings 27 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 387 Brimblecombe Chislands Meadow 6 1 1 1 0 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 388 Brimblecombe Little Chislands Pasture 1 1 30 4 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 545 Brimblecombe South Whey Pasture 2 2 16 7 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 553 Brimblecombe Lane End Field Pasture 1 1 26 3 5

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 563 Brimblecombe Marl Pit Breach Arable 1 1 30 8

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 565 Brimblecombe Coal Pit Pasture 3 0 2 8 8

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 566 Brimblecombe Mazard Plot Pasture 3 1 20 10 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 568 Brimblecombe Lane 1 0 20

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 569 Brimblecombe Bramblecombe House & Garden 1 17

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 570 Brimblecombe Pit Orchard [Orchard] 3 1 35 19 2

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 573 Brimblecombe Nursery 17 3

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 577 Brimblecombe Ash Plot Arable 1 1 14 8

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 583 Brimblecombe Higher Moor Arable 3 2 33 1 11

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 587 Brimblecombe Little Moor Pasture 2 2 0 4 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 588 Brimblecombe Stockers Mead Meadow 3 1 13 6 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 589 Brimblecombe Great Heath Arable 5 0 7 2 6

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 591 Brimblecombe Little Heath Arable 1 3 15 11

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 592 Brimblecombe Moor Arable 2 3 33 1 6

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 593 Brimblecombe Cunniger Arable 4 3 2 2 5

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 594 Brimblecombe Coppice [Coppice] 3 3 3

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 649 Brimblecombe Coppice [Coppice] 1 1 20 6

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 650 Brimblecombe Holmes Arable 4 2 36 2 4

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 653 Brimblecombe West Close Arable 8 0 12 4 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 654 Brimblecombe Hill Head Arable 6 1 29 3 2

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 667 Brimblecombe Strip Brake 15 0

Tucker Charles Benjamin Gould John 728 Brimblecombe Hill Plot Arable 4 3 13 2 5
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Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 464 Andrewshayes Overland Pillar Plot Pasture 2 2 33 8 4

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 465 Andrewshayes Overland Little Mead Pasture 1 2 30 4 0

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 466 Andrewshayes Overland Linhay & Court 26

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 467 Andrewshayes Overland Little Mead Meadow 3 0 6 7 5

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 468 Andrewshayes Overland Three Corners Pasture 1 1 1 3 0

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 469 Andrewshayes Overland Three Acres Pasture 3 0 38 7 2

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 470 Andrewshayes Overland Higher Field Pasture 4 1 39 9 2

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 474 Andrewshayes Overland Linhay Close Pasture 3 3 4 7 8

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 475 Andrewshayes Overland Nursery Pasture 39 6

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 477 Andrewshayes Overland Long Mead Meadow 2 0 28 5 6

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 659 Andrewshayes Overland Enclosure Arable 2 1 10 1 0

Upton Rev. James now Langworthy Vincent Trevannion Frost John 476 Andrewshayes Overland Five Acres Pasture 5 0 8 11 9

Wakley James Lane John 534 Part of Higher Lea Marsh Close Pasture 4 2 31 12 10

Wakley James Lane John 538 Part of Higher Lea Moor Pasture 1 3 13 4 0

Wakley James Lane John 539 Part of Higher Lea Down Close Arable 3 2 20 1 9

Wakley James Lane John 540 Part of Higher Lea Higher Eastons Arable 2 3 5 1 5

Wakley James Lane John 541 Part of Higher Lea Little Eastons Arable 1 3 19 1 0

Wakley James Lane John 542 Part of Higher Lea Chislands Pasture 3 1 0 8 10

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 2 Brays and Blakefields Waterlake Meadow 3 3 8 17 7

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 2 Brays and Blakefields Brays Mead Meadow 8 2 24 1 16 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 4 Brays and Blakefields Coppice Meadow 1 8 1

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 5 Brays and Blakefields Little Wood Arable 1 3 1 11

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 6 Brays and Blakefields Chantry Wood [Orchard] 7 2 24 11 4

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 7 Brays and Blakefields Lugburrow Pasture 4 3 30 10 8

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 8 Brays and Blakefields Dockey Close Arable 4 2 8 2 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 9 Brays and Blakefields Great Furze Close Arable 9 0 31 4 7

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 10 Brays and Blakefields Green Pasture 1 0 13 2 0

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 11 Brays and Blakefields Brays House Courts garden & buildings 3 13

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 12 Brays and Blakefields Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 31 7 9

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 13 Brays and Blakefields Lower Croft Arable 6 2 3 14 7

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 14 Brays and Blakefields Long Close Pasture 5 2 1 19 4

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 15 Brays and Blakefields Brays Lea Pasture 4 2 20 12 10

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 16 Brays and Blakefields Thorny Cleave Pasture 7 0 3 11 6

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 17 Brays and Blakefields Thorny Cleave Coppice [Coppice] 3 0 13 1 4

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 18 Brays and Blakefields Lower Ten Acres Arable 8 2 6 4 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 19 Brays and Blakefields Gibbs Plot Pasture 2 1 10 6 5

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 20 Brays and Blakefields Gibbs Orchard [Orchard] 2 29 3 7

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 21 Brays and Blakefields Higher Croft Meadow 4 0 7 15 0

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 23 Brays and Blakefields Brays Moor Pasture 8 2 23 6 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 23 Brays and Blakefields Brays Coppice [Coppice] 3 2 15 1 8

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 24 Brays and Blakefields Little Furze Close Arable 4 1 38 2 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 25 Brays and Blakefields Poles Arable 8 2 9 4 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 31 Brays and Blakefields Broom Close Pasture 2 3 33 5 7

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 33 Brays and Blakefields Acre Plot Pasture 1 3 12 3 8

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 36 Brays and Blakefields Dry Piece Coppice Pasture 1 34 2

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 37 Brays and Blakefields Dry piece  Pasture 3 1 11 9 3

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 38 Brays and Blakefields Saddle Close Meadow 1 1 18 3 2

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 40 Brays and Blakefields Old House Pasture 2 1 3 4 1

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 41 Brays and Blakefields Hilly Close Pasture 1 2 12 3 2

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 42 Brays and Blakefields Mead Meadow 2 3 14 8 0

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 46 Brays and Blakefields Higher Ten Acres Pasture 7 0 10 9 10
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White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 47 Brays and Blakefields Thorney Cleave Coppice [Coppice] 2 0 24 11

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 48 Brays and Blakefields Thorney Cleave  Pasture 1 2 0 2 0

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 79 Brays and Blakefields Blake Field Arable 11 0 13 5 6

White John Samuel and William Bright Robert 83 Brays and Blakefields White Burrow Arable 4 0 19 2 0

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 26 Elfords Lower Stouts Arable 2 2 24 1 3

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 27 Elfords Little Coppice Brake 3 0 4

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 28 Elfords Higher Stouts Arable 4 1 27 2 8

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 29 Elfords Ox Close Pasture 1 2 37 3 4

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 30 Elfords Long Ditch Pasture 1 2 11 2 11

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 32 Elfords Little Ox Close Arable 1 0 29 7

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 34 Elfords Bramble Close Brake 4 3 8 3 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 35 Elfords Nursery [Nursery] 1 28 11

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 39 Elfords Nursery Close [Nursery] 2 8 1 3

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 81 Elfords Lower Sheephouse Arable 1 3 30 1 0

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 81 Elfords Little Shipshay Arable 1 0 3 6

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 82 Elfords Higher Shipshay Arable 2 2 38 1 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 84 Elfords Dennishill Arable 8 1 1 4 2

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 89 Elfords White Burrow Arable 3 0 10 1 6

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 101 Elfords Orchard [Orchard] 1 15 1 7

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 102 Elfords Elford House garden & Buildings 1 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 103 Elfords Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 3 4 7

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 104 Elfords Chislands Arable 4 3 3 2 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 105 Elfords Brake 1 0 21 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 140 Elfords Great Clay Close Arable 4 2 32 2 5

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 141 Elfords North Close Pasture 1 0 8 1 2

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 142 Elfords Pit Orchard [Orchard] 2 1 1 10

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 143 Elfords Little Clay Close Arable 2 1 15 1 2

White John Samuel and William Palmer John 144 Elfords Elford Mead Pasture 2 2 28 3 8

Whinton John  Daymond Thomas 551 House & Garden 22 4

Whinton John  Daymond Thomas 574 Bog Arable 1 27 2

Whinton John  Daymond Thomas 552 South Whey Arable 1 2 23 10

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 576 Coombshead House & Field Pasture 3 7 1 6

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 584 Coombshead Orchard [Orchard] 22 9

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 586 Coombshead Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 2 6 8

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 707 Coombshead Three Acres Arable 2 3 0 1 5

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 709 Coombshead Coombshead House & Barton 22

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 710 Coombshead Orchard [Orchard] 2 0 3 3

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 711 Coombshead Fore door Close Arable 1 2 24 9

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 712 Coombshead Long Orchard [Orchard] 2 10 3 2

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 713 Coombshead Little Orchard [Orchard] 21 11

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 714 Coombshead Sideling Plot Arable 1 1 24 8

Gould Thomas Gould Samuel 764 Coombshead Mead Pasture 1 2 35 3 2

Stocker William Collier Jasper 742 Court Breach Arable 2 0 24 1 1

Stocker William Collier Jasper 748 Court Rabbits Hole Arable 1 2 37 9

Stocker William Collier Jasper 749 Court Cases Wood Pasture 1 2 26 4 1

Stocker William Collier Jasper 750 Court Higher Field Arable 3 0 31 1 7

Stocker William Collier Jasper 809 Court Barley Arish Arable 1 1 6 8

Stocker William Collier Jasper 810 Court Coppice [Coppice] 2 22 4

Stocker William Collier Jasper 811 Court Long Wood Pasture 2 0 19 7 8

Stocker William Collier Jasper 812 Court Little Mead Meadow 1 0 38 4 10

Stocker William Collier Jasper 813 Court Plot Arable 1 27 2
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Stocker William Collier Jasper 815 Court Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 0 5 7

Stocker William Collier Jasper 820 Court House & Garden 27

Stocker William Collier Jasper 822 Court Orchard [Orchard] 1 11 2

Stocker William Collier Jasper 821 Court Garden 8 1 1

Bazel John Bazel John 325 Part of Carters Paddock Arable 3 13 5

Bazel John Bazel John 326 Part of Carters Pit Orchard [Orchard] 3 9 5 2

Bazel John Bazel John 338 Part of Carters House Garden Orchard and Buildings 3 21 1 7

Bazel John Bazel John 340 Part of Carters Little Lea Garden 8 1

Bazel John Bazel John 341 Part of Carters Long Lea Pasture 4 0 30 13 7

Bazel John Bazel John 368 Part of Carters Orchard [Orchard] 3 21 5 8

Bazel John Bazel John 369 Part of Carters Meadow Meadow 2 2 23 8 6

Bazel John Bazel John 373 Part of Carters Bakers Close Pasture 5 3 29 19 6

Bazel John Bazel John 375 Part of Carters Happy Close Pasture 5 2 14 18 2

Bazel John Bazel John 377 Part of Carters Heath Pasture 5 3 14 17 10

Bazel John Bazel John 381 Part of Carters Loomscroft Arable 5 1 3 2 8

Bazel John Bazel John 393 Part of Carters Hay Yard Arable 1 15 2

Bazel John Bazel John 729 Part of Carters Common Field Arable 1 2 19 9

Bishop John Bishop John 107 Dennishill Garden [Garden] 1 8 2

Bishop John Bishop John 120 Dennishill Three Corners Arable 1 3 2

Broughton Daniel and others Broughton Daniel and others 133 Lane 22

Bond Malachi Bond Malachi 135 House & Plot Arable 1 3 17 1 0

Baker Sarah Baker Sarah 178 House & Garden 7 1

Baker Sarah Baker Sarah 200 Orchard [Orchard] 2 21 3 1

Baker Sarah Baker Sarah 201 Plot Arable 21 1

Bowditch John Warren Benjamin 311 House & Garden 1 14 1 3

Bowditch John Warren Benjamin 312 Plot Arable 9

Board Daniel  Board Daniel  314 Plot Pasture 1 12 11

Board Daniel  Board Daniel  315 Orchard [Orchard] 38 1 4

Bazel John Bowditch Herman 359 Potatoe Plot Arable 9

Bazel John Bowditch Herman 360 Garden [Garden] 20 4

Bazel John Bowditch Herman 362 House 2

Bazel John Farnham John 365 House 2

Bazel John Rapsey John 367 Garden [Garden] 20 4

Bazel John Henly John 366 House 2

Broomfield Elizabeth Broomfield Elizabeth 395 House & Garden 19 4

Banfield William Banfield William 396 House & Orchard 1 0 22 6 6

Board Israel Newton Samuel 595 Myrtle Grove Coppice [Coppice] 25 1

Board Israel Newton Samuel 596 Myrtle Grove Mead Arable 1 30 2

Board Israel Newton Samuel 597 Myrtle Grove Meadow Arable 2 23 4

Board Israel Newton Samuel 598 Myrtle Grove House & Garden 1 1 9

Board Israel Newton Samuel 599 Myrtle Grove Orchard [Orchard] 1 30 2 6

Board Israel Newton Samuel 600 Myrtle Grove Plot Arable 1 1 2

Board Israel Newton Samuel 604 Myrtle Grove Mead Meadow 3 8 1 9

Board Israel Newton Samuel 605 Myrtle Grove Mead Meadow 1 7 8

Board Israel Newton Samuel 609 Myrtle Grove Lower Moor Arable 2 29 4

Board Israel Newton Samuel 603 House garden & Orchard 16 3

Board William Board William 601 Orchard [Orchard] 1 8 1 1

Board William Board William 602 House garden & Orchard 1 7 1 1

Board William Board William 606 Nursery [Nursery] 32 5

Board William Board William 607 Orchard [Orchard] 28 11

Board Thomas Board Thomas 608 Mead Meadow 1 33 1 0
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Board Thomas Board Thomas 612 Meadow Meadow 39 6

Board Thomas Board Thomas 613 Allotment 1 12 3

Board Thomas Board Thomas 616 House & garden& Orchard 1 22 1 9

Board Thomas Board Thomas 617 Orchard Arable 2 26 1 10

Board Thomas Board Thomas 627 Orchard [Orchard] 3 0 3 4

Board Thomas Board Thomas 628 Orchard [Orchard] 1 6 1 10

Board Thomas Board Elizabeth 614 House & Orchard 1 23 1 0

Board Thomas Board Elizabeth 615 Mead Pasture 3 21 2 0

Brown William Brown William 660 Inclosure Arable 4 3 0 2 5

Brown William Brown William 661 Inclosure Arable 3 1 22 1 7

Baslugh James Gould John 694 Plot Arable 30 0

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 43 Culverwells Tenement Orchard [Orchard] 4 1

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 64 Culverwells Tenement Blue Gate Arable 1 0 33 7

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 65 Culverwells Tenement Sideling Arable 2 2 3

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 66 Culverwells Tenement Three Corners Brake 39 1

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 67 Culverwells Tenement Goddards Plot Arable 2 19 3

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 75 Culverwells Tenement House & Orchard 14 4

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 76 Culverwells Tenement Lower Plot Arable 3 30 5

Culverwell Robert Culverwell Robert 77 Culverwells Tenement Well Plot Arable 17 0

Collier John White Charles 442 House & Orchard 32 11

Collier John White Charles 443 Garden & Orchard 1 8 1 1

Coleman Thomas Coleman Thomas 807 House & Orchard 30 1 1

Coleman Thomas Coleman Thomas 808 Orchard [Orchard] 3 9 4 7

Coleman Thomas Coleman Thomas 814 Orchard [Orchard] 30 1 1

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Board Israel 331 Waste 5

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Board Israel 332 House & Garden 1 23 1 0

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 316 Plot Arable 1 22 2

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 321 House & Garden 39 8

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 322 House & Garden 24 5

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 323 Garden Orchard & Garden 1 31 1 3

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 328 Orchard [Orchard] 37 1 4

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 329 Orchard Pasture 2 10 1 10

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 333 Orchard [Orchard] 2 13 3 3

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 498 Marsh Plots Arable 1 0 39 7

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick Kingsbury Thomas 658 Breach Arable 5 2 0 2 9

Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick & others Dymock Reverend Thomas Frederick & others 492 Lane 16

Downton John Downton John 493 Plot Arable 1 3 2

Downton John Downton John 662 Plot Arable 1 0 0 6

Denslow William Denslow William 508 Allotment Arable 4 2 18 2 4

Denslow William Denslow William 509 Plot Arable 1 7 2

Denslow William Spurway Henry 611 House & Garden 32 6

Denslow William Denslow William 524 Orchard [Orchard] 10 3

Denslow William Denslow William 525 Orchard [Orchard] 1 26 2 5

Denslow William Denslow William 526 House & Garden 19 2

Denslow William Denslow William 527 Plot Pasture 3 7 1 2

Denslow William Denslow William 528 Plot Arable 2 3 3

Denslow William Denslow William 529 Lane 1 2

Downton Thomas Downton Thomas 663 Allotment Arable 3 0 0 1 6

Dunscombe Samuel Dunscombe Samuel 85 Dennishill Hill Plot Arable 2 1 3

Dunscombe Samuel Dunscombe Samuel 88 Dennishill Plot Arable 17

Dunscombe Samuel Dunscombe Samuel 96 Dennishill House & Garden 19 3
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Dunscombe Samuel Dunscombe Samuel 98 Dennishill Plot Arable 9

Edwards William Edwards William 124 Hill Arable 3 17 5

Edwards William Edwards William 206 Lakes Mead Meadow 1 2 30 7 10

Edwards William Edwards William 344 Harners Mead Meadow 1 1 2 5 5

Edwards William Edwards William 208 House with Shop & garden 8 1

Edwards William Edwards John 191 Potatoe Plot Arable 1 1 2

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 724 Dalwood Ford Estate Lower Brake Brake 3 2 8 1 8

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 743 Dalwood Ford Estate Lower Breach Arable 7 2 22 3 9

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 755 Dalwood Ford Estate Heath Brooom Arable 3 1 30 1 8

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 756 Dalwood Ford Estate Hither Breach Arable 4 2 9 2 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 773 Dalwood Ford Estate Middle Breach Arable 8 0 8 4 0

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 774 Dalwood Ford Estate Higher Breach Arable 4 1 2 2 2

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 792 Dalwood Ford Estate Great Pliddy Moor Pasture 8 3 14 10 0

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 793 Dalwood Ford Estate Dry Piece Arable 2 3 13 1 5

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 794 Dalwood Ford Estate Little Pliddy Moor Arable 2 0 17 1 0

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 796 Dalwood Ford Estate Five Acres Arable 4 3 8 2 5

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 797 Dalwood Ford Estate Lynch Arable 3 3 33 1 11

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 798 Dalwood Ford Estate Chislands Arable 3 3 28 1 11

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 825 Dalwood Ford Estate Lawn Pasture 8 3 2 1 4 8

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 828 Dalwood Ford Estate Pigsloose Mead Meadow 3 2 19 16 11

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 831 Dalwood Ford Estate Barton  1 21

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 833 Dalwood Ford Estate Green & Lane 2 25

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 834 Dalwood Ford Estate Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 3 8 4

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 835 Dalwood Ford Estate Barley Arish Pasture 6 1 22 18 0

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 836 Dalwood Ford Estate Orchard [Orchard] 37 1 6

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 837 Dalwood Ford Estate Kennel Wood Pasture 5 0 8 11 10

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 838 Dalwood Ford Estate Kennel Wood Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 0 5 8

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 839 Dalwood Ford Estate Barns Close Pasture 2 1 4 8 6

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 840 Dalwood Ford Estate Parish Wood Pasture 2 3 38 7 10

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 841 Dalwood Ford Estate Pit Orchard [Orchard] 1 33 3 0

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 842 Dalwood Ford Estate Summerleors Arable 2 0 39 1 2

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 843 Dalwood Ford Estate Long Lea Arable 2 2 28 1 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 844 Dalwood Ford Estate Middle Lea Arable 3 2 38 1 10

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 845 Dalwood Ford Estate Broad Lea Pasture 5 3 33 1 2 4

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 846 Dalwood Ford Estate Garden 20 4

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 847 Dalwood Ford Estate Three Acres Meadow 3 1 2 14 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 848 Dalwood Ford Estate Stiles Mill Mead Meadow 2 3 30 14 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 848.1 Dalwood Ford Estate In Offwell Parish

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Clode Amos 849 Dalwood Ford Estate Four Acres Meadow 3 2 15 15 2

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 778 Dalwood Ford Estate Plantation [plantation] 8 0 18 3 10

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 779 Dalwood Ford Estate Plantation [plantation] 2 1 29 1 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 780 Dalwood Ford Estate Plantation [plantation] 2 2 28 1 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 781 Dalwood Ford Estate Plantation [plantation] 3 24 5

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 795 Dalwood Ford Estate Plantation [plantation] 1 3 11 11

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 829 Dalwood Ford Estate House & Garden 1 0 32 2 4

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 830 Dalwood Ford Estate House 2

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood 832 Dalwood Ford Estate Garden 1 28 1 3

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Gale 826 Dalwood Ford Estate House & Garden 24 7

Burt Elton Sir Edward Marwood Gale 827 Dalwood Ford Estate Orchard [Orchard] 1 35 2 8

French James French James 122 Dennishill House & Field Orchard & Garden 1 3 4 9

French Mary Newberry James 301 Dennishill Hans House & Garden 28 3
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French Jacob French Jacob 665 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 5 0 0 2 6

French Jacob French Jacob 666 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 5 0 0 2 6

French Jacob French Jacob 669 Mount Pleasant Allotment Arable 10 0 0 5 0

French Jacob French Jacob 731 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 5 0 0 2 6

French Jacob French Jacob 732 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 5 0 0 2 6

French Jacob French Jacob 733 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 3 2 23 1 9

French Jacob French Jacob 734 Mount Pleasant Field Arable 2 3 34 1 6

French Jacob French Jacob 735 Mount Pleasant Five Acres Arable 5 3 29 2 4

French Jacob French Jacob 736 Mount Pleasant Three Corners Arable 2 2 18 1 4

Gould John Gould John 389 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Tanyard Plot Arable 1 2 19 9

Gould John Gould John 390 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Tanyard & Orchard [Orchard] 1 16 7

Gould John Gould John 391 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Orchard [Orchard] 19 7

Gould John Gould John 546 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Nursery Arable 2 1 39 1 3

Gould John Gould John 547 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Orchard [Orchard] 3 11 4 9

Gould John Gould John 632 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Orchard [Orchard] 2 21 4 3

Gould John Gould John 637 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Plot Arable 2 3 13 1 6

Gould John Gould John 639 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Soggy Bottom Meadow 1 0 9 3 6

Gould John Gould John 640 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Bakers Orchard [Orchard] 2 7 3 7

Gould John Gould John 641 Newtons Tan Yard Hawleys late Bakers and Goulds Cottage Lower Soggy Boyyom Meadow 3 23 3 9

Gould John Dark William 548 House & Garden 19 4

Gould John Hussey John 549 Lower plot Arable 1 2 2

Gould John Gould Chris 633 House & Garden 22 6

Gould John Wood Charles 634 House & Orchard 39 1 3

Gould John Wood Charles 635 Plot Orchard Arable 3 2 1 9

Gould Henry Gould Henry 357 House & Garden 23 6

Gould Robert Gould Robert 496 Orchard [Orchard] 33 10

Gould John Broomfield John 575 Meadlakes Bog Arable 12

Gould John Broomfield John 578 Meadlakes Cottage & Garden 13 2

Gould John Broomfield John 579 Meadlakes Cottage & Garden 13 2

Gould John Broomfield John 580 Meadlakes Ash Plot Pasture 3 7 1 2

Gould John Broomfield John 581 Meadlakes Field Arable 1 0 20 6

Gould John Broomfield John 582 Meadlakes Willow Bier Arable & Pasture 1 1 37 2 1

Gould John Broomfield John 648 Meadlakes House Garden & Orchard 1 0 7 5 11

Gould Betty Gould John 695 Mead Orchard 2 14 2 2

Gould Betty Gould John 696 House & Orchard 1 0 7 4 11

Gould Betty Gould John 697 Garden 13 2

Gould Samuel Gould Samuel 698 Brake Arable 3 2 0 1 9

Gould Samuel Gould Samuel 700 Rough Plot Brake 1 7 1

Gould Samuel Gould Samuel 701 Little Plot Arable & Orchard 3 2 11

Gould Samuel Gould Samuel & others 702 Lane 18

Henley William Dark William 106 Plot Pasture 1 20 4

Henley William Dark William 110 Orchard [Orchard] 18 4

Hardy Elizabeth Wilmington Robert 125 Breach Arable 1 1 12 8

Hardy Elizabeth Wilmington Robert 126 Breach Arable 2 1 8 1 2

Hardy Elizabeth Wilmington Robert 126.1 Road 11

Hardy Elizabeth Wilmington Robert 127 Breach Arable 2 1 26 1 2

Hardy Elizabeth Wilmington Robert 128 Breach Arable 9

Henly John Junior Henley John Junior 254 Between Hayes House & Garden Orchard 2 2 10

Henly John Junior Henley John Junior 274 Between Hayes Plot Arable 2 39 4

Henly John Junior Henley John Junior 275 Between Hayes Plot Arable 1 2 25 10

Henley James Henley James 557 Field Arable 1 37 2
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Henley James Henley James 558 Waste 11

Henley James Henley James 560 Field Arable 1 30 2

Hawker Robert Hawker Robert 491 House & Garden 1 5 10

Hawker Robert Hawker Robert 494 Plot Arable 10

Haycraft Edward Gill Sarah 318 Cottage & Garden 1 22 1 2

Haycraft Edward Haycraft Edward 664 Field Arable 6 0 0 3 0

Henley James & Others 561 Lane 23

Hall Eliza Hall Eliza 571 House & Orchard [Orchard] 2 7 3 0

Hall Eliza Hall Eliza 572 Plot Arable 25 1

Hall Eliza Hall Eliza 585 Pit Orchard [Orchard] 28 11

Hussey Henry Hussey Henry 775 Telegraph Plot Arable 1 0 39 1 2

Hoyle John Hoyle John 776 Telegraph & Garden 1 30 9

Hoyle John Hoyle John 777 Plot 2 10 3

Hussey John Hussey John 782 Garden 31 4

Hussey John Hussey John 783 Plot Arable 2 12 3

Hussey John Hussey John 784 Plot Arable 2 9 3

Hussey John Hussey John 785 Garden 15 2

Hussey John Hussey John 786 Ship 13

Hussey John Hussey John 787 Orchard [Orchard] 1 9 1 5

Hussey John Hussey John 788 Mead Pasture 1 38 11

Hussey John Hussey John 789 Orchard [Orchard] 1 12 1 10

Hussey John Hussey John 790 Mead Pasture 1 32 10

Hussey John Hussey John 791 House & Orchard [Orchard] 2 11 3 3

Kite William Hoare John 55 House & Garden 10

Kite William Hoare John 56 Dennishill Cot.& Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 0 2 10

Kite William Hoare John 57 Hollow Grove Arable 1 28 8

Kite William Hoare John 70 Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 9 4 10

Kite William Hoare John 71 Coppice [Coppice] 2 1 2

Long Robert Long John 45.1 Orchard [Orchard] 1 0 1 2

Long Robert Long Robert 182 Town Court Garden 31 6

Long Robert Long Robert 183 Town Court Town Court [Orchard] 1 0 23 5 5

Long Robert Long Robert 188 Town Court Long Moor Meadow 2 2 5 9 5

Long Robert Long Robert 189 Town Court Rack Close Meadow 1 2 31 5 8

Long Robert Long Robert 190 Town Court Common Plot Arable 2 17 3

Lane John Lane John 192 House Garden & Orchard [Orchard] 31 9

Mules Philip Rapsey Joseph 207 Island Pasture 1 0 9 1 0

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 618 Hawley Nappy Close Arable 3 1 21 1 8

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 619 Hawley Green Close Arable 1 3 32 11

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 620 Hawley Hither Green Close Pasture 2 0 2 4 5

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 621 Hawley Fore door Close Pasture 4 3 11 10 6

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 622 Hawley Nursery 30 6

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 623 Hawley Garden Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 31 9 7

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 624 Hawley Hawley House ,Garden & Barton 1 34

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 625 Hawley Mowbarton Orchard [Orchard] 1 36 2 9

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 626 Hawley Pigsloose Orchard [Orchard] 13 4

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 629 Hawley Hawley Mead Meadow 3 1 32 11 4

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 630 Hawley House & Garden 29

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 631 Hawley Orchard [Orchard] 3 0 5 0

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 636 Hawley Hawley Nap Arable 2 3 27 1 5

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 686 Hawley Long Orchard [Orchard] 4 1 4 8 1

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 687 Hawley Hawley Meadow Meadow 3 3 6 7 1
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Mules Philip Spiller Robert 688 Hawley Dry Close Arable 2 2 31 1 4

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 689 Hawley Hawley Nap Arable 2 2 31 1 4

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 690 Hawley Dalwood Hawley Pasture 6 1 33 15 3

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 691 Hawley Two Acres Pasture 2 1 13 5 3

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 692 Hawley Four Acres Pasture 3 2 28 7 3

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 693 Hawley Higher Plot Arable 3 8 5

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 704 Hawley Coombeshead Arable 4 0 25 2 0

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 717 Hawley Corner Close Arable 6 2 27 3 3

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 718 Hawley Middle Close Arable 5 0 37 2 7

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 719 Hawley Top Close Arable 4 3 6 2 5

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 720 Hawley Lower Close Arable 5 0 24 2 6

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 721 Hawley Plantation 2 20 4

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 723 Hawley Brake 3 2 31 1 9

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 770 Hawley Forch Gate Arable 3 2 2 1 9

Mules Philip Spiller Robert 771 Hawley Forch Gate Arable 3 0 0 1 6

Matthews Thomas Hoare John 54 New Park Arable 1 0 15 6

Northam Thomas Newberry Dorothy 44 Garden 7

Northam Ann/Widow Braddick John 72 Orchard Pasture 1 3 9

Northam Ann/Widow Braddick John 73 House & Garden 38 8

Northam Ann/Widow Braddick John 74 Orchard [Orchard] 2 15 2 1

Newberry Dorothia Newberry Dorothia 62 Brake 2 14 1

Newberry Dorothia Newberry Dorothia 63 Plot Arable 1 34 3

Newberry Dorothia Newberry Dorothia 78 Plot Arable 1 6 2

Newberry William/Sen White John 577 House & Orchard [Orchard] 1 6 1 8

Palmer John Palmer John 87 Dennis Hill Stony piece Arable 1 1 20 8

Palmer John Palmer John 99 Dennis Hill Sand pit 3

Palmer John Palmer John 100 Dennis Hill Orchard [Orchard] 4 1

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 163 Part of Millwater Lane Close Arable 2 0 1 1 0

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 164 Part of Millwater Gulls Orchard [Orchard] 1 16 2 4

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 165 Part of Millwater Gulls  Arable 2 1 3 1 2

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 166 Part of Millwater Eaves Hole Arable 4 3 19 2 5

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 167 Part of Millwater Barns Close Arable 3 0 1 1 6

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 170 Part of Millwater Five Acres Arable 3 1 27 1 8

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 214 Part of Millwater Millwater Meadow 3 3 4 14 1

Pike Richard Wood Pike Richard Wood 215 Part of Millwater Barns Close Pasture 1 3 37 6 7

Palmer Susannah Palmer Susannah 123 Sogmire Arable 1 27 8

Palmer Susannah Newberry Betty 180 House &Garden 11 2

Palmer Susannah Newberry Betty 181 Potatoe Plot Arable 22 1

Palmer Susannah Summers Robert 198 Plot Garden 10 1

Palmer Susannah Summers Robert 209 House & Garden 19 3

Palmer Susannah Summers Robert 210 Orchard [Orchard] 24 1 0

Payton Sarah Lane John 289 Crabbs Mead Meadow 3 1 4 13 0

Payton Sarah Rapsey Joseph 730 Three Corners Arable 2 16 3

Parsons Eliza Hoyle Richard  441 House & Garden 1 27 2 0

Pole Sir William Templar de la Bart Hoskins John 740 Part in Dalwood Arable 1 9 2

Patton Robert Dean Adam 90 Dennishill House & Orchard 1 22 1 9

Rockett Rachael Dark William 45 House Garden & Orchard [Orchard] 20 4

Reed John Braddon John 339 Booby Orchard Pasture 3 38 8 9

Reed John Braddon John 342 Rising Sun,House & Garden 28 5

Reed John Braddon John 343 Old Orchard Pasture 1 2 28 6 7

Reed John Braddon John 346 Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 8 8 7
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Reed John Braddon John 348 Meadow Pasture 1 3 19 6 8

Ridout Elizabeth Ridout Elizabeth 358 House & Garden 27 6

Ridout Elizabeth Siller William 361 House 2

Reed John Gould Samuel 685 Allotment Arable 3 0 5

Sparkes William Bishop William 91 Cawleys House & garden 18 2

Sparkes William Bishop William 92 Orchard [Orchard] 1 18 1 10

Smith John & others Smith John & others 93 Lane 13

Smith John Hoare John 94 Late Chappels Garden 14 2

Smith John Hoare John 95 Late Chappels House & Field Pasture 2 16 1 0

Smith John Hoare John 97 Late Chappels Chapples Garden 8 1

Salter James Gould Thomas Salter James Gould Thomas 117 Lane 17

Symonds John Symonds John 219 Gills Millwater Plot Arable & Orchard 2 3 1 3

Symonds John Symonds John 220 Gills Millwater Millwater House & garden Orchard 1 23 3 3

Stroud William Stroud William 353 Dalwood Green 1 14

Stroud William Stroud William 355 Shed 3

Stroud William Rapsey Joseph 354 Shed 2

Stroud William Davey William 356 House & Garden 17

Smith James Lee Newberry William 409 Lower Lea Lower Lea House Garden and Barton 2 2

Smith James Lee Newberry William 410 Lower Lea Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 37 11 2

Smith James Lee Newberry William 511 Lower Lea Wellans Meadow 2 2 15 9 10

Smith James Lee Newberry William 412 Lower Lea Nursery Arable 2 5 3

Smith James Lee Newberry William 414 Lower Lea Old Orchard Arable 1 3 19 11

Smith James Lee Newberry William 415 Lower Lea Great Orchard Meadow 4 0 0 15 0

Smith James Lee Newberry William 416 Lower Lea Nursery Arable 1 7 2

Smith James Lee Newberry William 418 Lower Lea Broughtons Plot Pasture 2 2 27 10 6

Smith James Lee Newberry William 424 Lower Lea Great Meadow Meadow 5 1 2 17 9

Smith James Lee Newberry William 425 Lower Lea Soaphouse & Courtledge 32

Smith James Lee Newberry William 426 Lower Lea Middle Mead Pasture 4 1 9 14 2

Smith James Lee Newberry William 427 Lower Lea Field Pasture 2 1 30 6 6

Smith James Lee Newberry William 428 Lower Lea Huckland Arable 4 2 0 2 3

Smith James Lee Newberry William 434 Lower Lea Huckland Orchard [Orchard] 2 1 31 10 4

Smith James Lee Newberry William 435 Lower Lea Plots Pasture 3 1 36 8 7

Smith James Lee Newberry William 436 Lower Lea Nursery Pasture 1 6 9

Smith James Lee Newberry William 495 Lower Lea Marshs' plots Arable 1 38 3

Smith James Lee Newberry William 497 Lower Lea Marsh Plots Waste 39 1

Smith James Lee Newberry William 726 Lower Lea Allotment Arable 3 0 28 1 6

Stocker Robert Swaine James 429 Andrewhayes Wars Wood Arable 8 1 20 4 2

Stocker Robert Swaine James 430 Andrewhayes Cases Wood Arable 4 3 36 2 6

Stocker Robert Swaine James 431 Andrewhayes Higher Moor Arable 2 1 31 1 3

Stocker Robert Swaine James 432 Andrewhayes Moor Meadow 2 2 10 9 2

Stocker Robert Swaine James 433 Andrewhayes Skimming Close Meadow 2 3 22 9 5

Stocker Robert Swaine James 437 Andrewhayes Home Bars Pasture 3 2 14 10 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 439 Andrewhayes Billets Close Meadow 2 3 16 11 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 446 Andrewhayes Andrewhayes House, Barton & Garden 2 31

Stocker Robert Swaine James 447 Andrewhayes Lower Orchard [Orchard] 1 1 3 6 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 448 Andrewhayes Lane 18

Stocker Robert Swaine James 449 Andrewhayes Higher Orchard [Orchard] 2 1 28 5 3

Stocker Robert Swaine James 450 Andrewhayes Nursery Orchard 38 1 4

Stocker Robert Swaine James 451 Andrewhayes Home Close Pasture 2 3 20 7 6

Stocker Robert Swaine James 452 Andrewhayes Dry Piece Arable 1 1 23 8

Stocker Robert Swaine James 453 Andrewhayes Dry Piece Arable 1 0 29 7
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Stocker Robert Swaine James 454 Andrewhayes Short Close Pasture 3 0 24 8 10

Stocker Robert Swaine James 455 Andrewhayes Pease Close Arable 2 2 9 1 3

Stocker Robert Swaine James 457 Andrewhayes Little Furze Close Arable 2 1 1 1 2

Stocker Robert Swaine James 458 Andrewhayes Furze Close Arable 3 2 3 1 8

Stocker Robert Swaine James 459 Andrewhayes Brake 8 2 3 2 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 460 Andrewhayes Burl Pit Wood Arable 5 2 36 2 10

Stocker Robert Swaine James 461 Andrewhayes Burl Pit Orchard [Orchard] 39 11

Stocker Robert Swaine James 462 Andrewhayes Burl Pit Arable 5 3 33 5 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 463 Andrewhayes Home Close Pasture 2 2 30 6 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 471 Andrewhayes Smitters Pit Ground Arable 1 2 22 10

Stocker Robert Swaine James 472 Andrewhayes Smitters Pit Ground Arable 1 3 17 11

Stocker Robert Swaine James 473 Andrewhayes Smitters Pit Ground Arable 2 0 27 1 0

Stocker Robert Swaine James 438 Andrewhayes Long Close Pasture 5 3 17 16 4

Stocker Robert Swaine James 456 Andrewhayes Peas Close Arable 1 2 39 11

Stocker Robert Swaine James 444 Andrewhayes Orchard [Orchard] 34 1 2

Stocker Robert Swaine James 445 Andrewhayes Orchard House & Garden [Orchard] 23 7

Spicer William Spicer William 741 Allotment Brake 2 39 4

Spicer William Spicer William 763 Mead Pasture 2 1 7 4 5

Spicer William Spicer William 765 Seven Acres Arable 2 0 37 1 1

Spicer William Spicer William 766 Seven Acres Arable 4 0 28 2 0

Spicer William Spicer William 767 Four Acres Arable 4 1 10 2 2

Spicer William Anning John 762 House & Garden 1 11 6

Stocker William & others Stocker William & others 816 Lane 1 17

Tucker William Newberry William 152 Woodhayes Crabbs Coppice [Coppice] 2 2 32 1 3

Tucker William Newberry William 153 Woodhayes Coppice Close Arable 4 0 18 2 0

Tucker William Newberry William 154 Woodhayes Wild Close Arable 2 2 4 1 3

Tucker William Newberry William 155 Woodhayes Great Close Arable 3 3 21 1 11

Tucker William Newberry William 230 Woodhayes Pit  Coppice 22 1

Tucker William Newberry William 231 Woodhayes Pit Close Arable 3 0 9 1 6

Tucker William Newberry William 237 Woodhayes Rack Close Pasture 4 0 9 17 0

Tucker William Newberry William 238 Woodhayes Sawpit Close Pasture 5 0 29 14 6

Tucker William Newberry William 239 Woodhayes Elm Close Arable 4 0 22 2 0

Tucker William Newberry William 240 Woodhayes Calves Close Arable 2 0 16 1 0

Tucker William Newberry William 241 Woodhayes Croft Pasture 2 3 13 9 3

Tucker William Newberry William 242 Woodhayes Woodhayes House Garden & Barton 3 12

Tucker William Newberry William 243 Woodhayes Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 0 7 0

Tucker William Newberry William 244 Woodhayes Dirkby Meadow Meadow 6 1 27 1 6 5

Tucker William Newberry William 245 Woodhayes Withey Bed 3 19 2 5

Tucker William Newberry William 246 Woodhayes Great Dirkby Pasture 2 1 8 6 10

Tucker William Newberry William 247 Woodhayes Little Dirkby Arable 2 0 3

Tucker William Newberry William 263 Woodhayes Searle's Meadow Meadow 11 0 24 2 3 9

Tucker William Newberry William 276 Woodhayes Enclosure Ara. & Brake 7 3 37 1 9

Tucker William Newberry William 277 Woodhayes Allotment Arable 1 10 2

Tucker William Rockett William 49 Genesis Genesis Pasture & Wood 3 3 24 5 6

Tucker William Rockett William 50 Genesis Middle Genesis Arable 2 3 9 1 5

Tucker William Rockett William 51 Genesis Middle Genesis Arable 2 3 38 1 6

Tucker William Rockett William 52 Genesis High Genesis Arable 2 3 39 1 2

Tucker William Rockett William 53 Genesis Genesis  Brake & Pasture 3 3 38 3 9

Tucker William Bewditch John 202 Dalwood Mill Petlands Meadow 1 2 38 6 5

Tucker William Bewditch John 204 Dalwood Mill Petlands Meadow 1 2 32 6 6

Tucker William Bewditch John 205 Dalwood Mill Petlands Arable 2 2 10 1 3
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Tucker William Bewditch John 225 Dalwood Mill Orchard [Orchard] 2 7 3 5

Tucker William Bewditch John 229 Dalwood Mill Higher Field 2 2 30 8 6

Tucker William Bewditch John 232 Dalwood Mill Lower field 4 1 9 2 2

Tucker William Bewditch John 233 Dalwood Mill Orchard [Orchard] 1 9 10

Tucker William Bewditch John 234 Dalwood Mill House, courtledge & Garden 1 18

Tucker William Bewditch John 235 Dalwood Mill Mill Plot Mead Meadow 2 22 8 11

Tucker William Bewditch John 236 Dalwood Mill Land Arable 1 1 18 8

Tucker William Bewditch John 309 Dalwood Mill Plot Meadow 36 7

Tucker William Bewditch John 327 Dalwood Mill Orchard Nursery 1 4 1

Tucker William Bewditch John 335 Dalwood Mill Blacklands Pasture 3 2 20 13 3

Tucker William Bewditch John 336 Dalwood Mill Orchard [Orchard] 16 8

Tucker William Bewditch John 337 Dalwood Mill Dirk's Close Arable 3 33 6

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 213 Green End Harners Close Arable 4 2 34 2 4

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 284 Green End Stepstone Mead Meadow 4 3 3 17 10

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 345 Green End Lower Lane mead Meadow 1 2 38 7 4

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 347 Green End Nursery 20

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 370 Green End Green End House & Garden & Barton 2 13

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 371 Green End Orchard [Orchard] 2 25 14 2

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 372 Green End Field Pasture 2 11 1 9

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 374 Green End Turk's Piece Arable 1 3 25 11

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 376 Green End Turk's Mead Meadow 2 1 34 8 9

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 379 Green End Saturdays Close Arable 2 2 8 1 3

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 380 Green End Three Acres Arable 2 3 32 1 6

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 392 Green End Plot Arable 1 35 3

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 394 Green End Plot Arable 2 25 4

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 543 Green End Marshy Ground Arable 2 16 1

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 544 Green End Marsh Field Arable 2 3 27 1 5

Tucker William Kingsbury Thomas 567 Green End Old Orchard Arable 1 33 7

Tucker William Rapsey John 350 New Inn Orchard [Orchard] 1 15 7 2

Tucker William Rapsey John 351 New Inn House & Garden [Garden] 32 6

Tucker William Rapsey John 352 New Inn Mead Meadow 1 16 5 4

Cox ? Reverend Frederick Joseph Downton John 440 House & Orchard [Orchard] 32 1

Tucker Jean Tucker Jean 177 Orchard [Orchard] 18 8

Tucker Jean Tucker Jean 179 House & Garden [Garden] 7 1

White John Samuel & William Denning Richard 1 Part of Bridgons Pasture 1 2 22 4 5

White Thomas Lane Susannah 136 Hutchings & Nan's Close Great Gabriels Arable 7 2 36 3 4

White Thomas Lane Susannah 137 Hutchings & Nan's Close Little Gabriels Arable 3 1 31 1 9

White Thomas Lane Susannah 139 Hutchings & Nan's Close Little Orchard [Orchard] 2 2 2 4

White Thomas Lane Susannah 168 Hutchings & Nan's Close Higher Norman's Close Meadow 2 2 4 7 8

White Thomas Lane Susannah 169 Hutchings & Nan's Close Cottons Wood Arable 2 3 1

White Thomas Lane Susannah 171 Hutchings & Nan's Close Stonelands Arable 3 2 30 1 10

White Thomas Lane Susannah 172 Hutchings & Nan's Close Brown's Close Meadow 3 2 4 10 6

White Thomas Lane Susannah 173 Hutchings & Nan's Close Long Mead Pasture & Orchard 1 1 27 5 3

White Thomas Lane Susannah 174 Hutchings & Nan's Close Pigsloose Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 26 10 10

White Thomas Lane Susannah 175 Hutchings & Nan's Close Barn & Barton 32

White Thomas Lane Susannah 176 Hutchings & Nan's Close Lane 18

White Thomas Lane Susannah 184 Hutchings & Nan's Close Fishes Mead Pasture 1 2 28 5 5

White Thomas Lane Susannah 185 Hutchings & Nan's Close Three Acres Arable 2 3 11 1 5

White Thomas Lane Susannah 186 Hutchings & Nan's Close Red Lea Arable 2 2 21 1 4

White Thomas Lane Susannah 187 Hutchings & Nan's Close Little Plot Pasture 1 18 3 1

White Thomas Lane Susannah 193 Hutchings & Nan's Close Nan's Close Arable 3 3 32 1 1



DALWOOD TITHE APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

TITHE 

No

STATE OF 

CULTIVATION

surname title and/or forename(s) surname title and/or forename(s) A R P £ s d

LANDOWNERS OCCUPIERS NAME AND DESCRIPTION OF LANDS AND PREMISES QUANTITIES
PAYABLE TO 

VICAR

White Thomas Lane Susannah 194 Hutchings & Nan's Close Owls Orchard [Orchard] 28 10

White Thomas Lane Susannah 195 Hutchings & Nan's Close Wheat Leas Arable 2 27 1 1

White Thomas Lane Susannah 196 Hutchings & Nan's Close Cat's Grove Orchard [Orchard] 3 22 5

White Thomas Lane Susannah 197 Hutchings & Nan's Close Lit6tle Nan's Close Arable 1 2 22 10

White Thomas Lane Susannah 203 Hutchings & Nan's Close Island Mead Meadow 3 3 9 14 3

White Thomas Lane Susannah 211 Hutchings & Nan's Close House Garden Orchard Barton Buildings [Orchard] 1 30 5 7

White Thomas Lane Susannah 212 Hutchings & Nan's Close Lower Norman's Close Pasture 3 1 16 12 4

White Thomas Lane Susannah 334 Hutchings & Nan's Close Turner's Mead Meadow 3 1 15 12 4

White Thomas Lane Susannah 349 Hutchings & Nan's Close Wear Mead Meadow 2 1 29 9 6

White Thomas Lane Susannah 378 Hutchings & Nan's Close Edwards Mead Meadow 2 2 4 9 5

White Thomas Lane Susannah 725 Hutchings & Nan's Close Allotment Arable 4 24 2 1

Wyatt Hannah Wyatt Hannah 129 Orchard Arable 1 128 3

Wyatt Hannah Wyatt Hannah 130 Orchard [Orchard] 3 31 2 8

Wyatt Hannah Wyatt Hannah 131 Plot Arable 38 1

Wyatt Hannah Wyatt Hannah 132 Cottage Plot Arable 1 10 2

Wyatt Hannah Wyatt Hannah 199 Plot Pasture 1 2 1

Wakley James Lane John 536 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Yonder Lea House and Garden [Garden] 2 2

Wakley James Lane John 531 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Croft Pasture 2 2 19 3 6

Wakley James Lane John 532 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Shute Orchard [Orchard] 3 24 5 8

Wakley James Lane John 535 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Mead Pasture 3 1 27 7 8

Wakley James Lane John 537 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Pit Orchard [Orchard] 1 2 19 10 5

Wakley James Lane John 397 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Marsh Plots Arable 1 1 4 8

Wakley James Lane John 655 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Field Arable 3 19 1 6

Wakley James Lane John 530 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Burrow Knap Brake 4 2 18 1 8

Wakley James Lane John 656 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Enclosure Arable 9 4 6

Wakley James Lane John 722 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Enclosure Arable 5 2 2 6

Wakley James Lane John 727 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Three Corners Arable 4 2 19 2 3

Wakley James Lane John 757 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Allotment Arable 5 1 19 2 8

Wakley James Lane John 758 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Allotment Arable 5 2 6

Wakley James Lane John 759 Part of Higher Lea and part of Millwater Waste Arable 4

Wood Charles Wood Charles 564 Plot Arable 28

Wakley Michael Plamer John 86 Board's Plot 2 18

285 Lane 13

421 Lane 18

266 Burial Ground Meeting Houseand lane 21

363 School House 3

364 Dalwood Church & Yard 1 37

Public Roads & Wastes 38 2 22


